

CHAPTER 173

ART FUND TAX

S. F. 314

AN ACT to amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), paragraph 29, code, 1939, relating to tax for art fund.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211),
- 2 Code, 1939, by inserting after the comma (,) following the word "mill"
- 3 in line three (3), subsection twenty-nine (29) the words "and any city
- 4 having a population of seventy-five thousand (75,000) or more but not
- 5 exceeding one hundred thousand (100,000), not exceeding one-six-
- 6 teenth (1/16) of a mill,".

Approved March 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 174

PUBLIC UTILITY FUNDS

H. F. 231

AN ACT to amend section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), code, 1939, relating to a levy of taxation for gas light, electric light, heat or power funds.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Amend subsection ten (10) of section six thousand two
- 2 hundred eleven (6211), code, 1939, by striking from line two (2) of
- 3 said subsection the words "one and one-fourth" and inserting in lieu
- 4 thereof the words "one and three-fourths".
- 5 Further amend said section by striking from line five (5) the words
- 6 "one and three-fourths" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words
- 7 "two and one-fourth".

Approved March 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 175

CEMETERY FUND TAX

H. F. 34

AN ACT to amend paragraph fourteen (14) of section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), code, 1939, by authorizing an increased levy for the cemetery fund in cities and towns.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section six thousand two hundred eleven (6211), Code,
- 2 1939, is hereby amended by striking from subsection fourteen (14)
- 3 all of lines one (1) and two (2) and the words, "fourths mill," in line
- 4 three (3) and substituting in lieu thereof the following:
- 5 "Any city, having a population of more than 30,000, not to exceed